 IS 3848 : 2024
  ISO 642 : 1999
इस्पात   अंत शमन द्वारा कठोरणीयता
परीक्षण (जॉममनी परीक्षण)
( दसूरा पनुरीक्षण )
Steel — Hardenability Test by
End Quenching (Jominy Test)
( Second Revision )

d) statement of the hardness at one specified distance from the quenched end;
e) tables of hardness-distance values.
9.4 Codification of test result
The test result can be expressed in the following form: the letter J followed by two numbers as follows:
Jxx-d
where
xx is the hardness, either HRC or HV 30;
d is the distance from the point of measurement to the quenched end, in millimetres.
EXAMPLES
J35-15 shows that at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end the hardness is 35 HRC
(see Figure 6),
JHV 450-10 shows that at a distance of 10 mm from the quenched end the hardness is 450 HV 30.
NOTE  It is also possible to use the code Jd = xx, see A.2.4.
10 Test report
The test report shall contain the following information:
a) reference to this International Standard, i.e., ISO 642;
b) grade of the steel;
c) cast number;
d) chemical composition;
e) method of sampling;
f) conditions for the normalizing treatment and the heating of the test piece;
IS 3848 : 2024
ISO 642 : 1999
9
g) hardness testing method used;
h) test result.
NOTE It is recommended to note the water temperature in order to be able to compare the results.
Dimensions in millimetres
Figure 5 — Preparation of test piece for measurement of hardness, and position of hardness measurement
points
Figure 6 — Hardness at a distance d of 15 mm
IS 3848 : 2024
ISO 642 : 1999
10
Annex A
(informative)
Specification for the hardenability of a product
A.1   Methods
Use one of the following methods:
a) specify the end quenching (Jominy test) curve(s) of depth of hardness with:
1) a limiting curve above which the end quenching (Jominy test) curve of depth of hardness of the steel shall
lie; or
2) a limiting curve below which the end quenching (Jominy test) curve of depth of hardness of the steel shall
lie; or
3) the upper and lower end quenching (Jominy test) curves between which the end quenching (Jominy test)
curve of the steel shall lie (see Figure A.1);
b) specify particular points on the end quenching (Jominy test) curve (which can be):
 an upper limit; or
 a lower limit; or
 a range between the two limits:
i) by indicating the distance from the quenched end for a given hardness; or
ii) by indicating the hardness at a given distance from the quenched end.
A.2   Specifying the hardenability
It is also possible to specify the hardenability as follows.
A.2.1   J 45-6/18 shows that the hardness reaches a value of 45 HRC at some point between 6 mm and 18 mm
from the quenched end (see Figure A.2).
A.2.2   J 35/48-15 shows that, at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end the hardness has a value between
35 HRC and 48 HRC (see Figure A.3).
A.2.3   JHV 340/490-15 shows that, at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end, the Vickers hardness is
between HV 340 and HV 490.
A.2.4   In some countries, the following codification is used.
J 15 = 35/45 shows that, at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end, the HRC value is between 35 and 45.
IS 3848 : 2024
ISO 642 : 1999
11
Key
1 Upper limit
2 Lower limit
Figure A.1 — Specification of hardenability by two limiting curves